

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

---

Case Nos. SC19-1250, SC19-1343

---

---

ROBERT EMERSON, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

STACY WHITE,  
*Appellant,*

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT WHITE**

---

---

Daniel J. Woodring  
Woodring Law Firm  
FBN 86850  
Daniel@WoodringLawFirm.com  
111 N. Calhoun Street, Suite # 9  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Phone (850) 567-8445  
*Counsel for Associated Industries  
of Florida (AIF)*

RECEIVED, 09/10/2019 09:00:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The Trial Court erred by not striking the entire citizens’ initiative, but severing the tax levy, after holding that the initiatives’ allocation of funds, and creation of a separate entity to approve projects unconstitutionally conflicted with state law. .... 3

A. Certain unique considerations present when evaluating the severability of a transportation tax levy established by a municipal citizens’ initiative, support a severability analysis modified from the traditional legislative severability analysis. .... 6

B. Even if this citizens’ initiative is analyzed under the traditional legislative severability review, the entire initiative should still be struck. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 22

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange County*,  
137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962)..... 6

*Demings v. Orange County Citizens Review Bd.*,  
15 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009) .....7

*Florida Dept. of State v. Slough*,  
992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008).....9

*Mayor of Boston v. Treasurer & Receiver Gen.*,  
384 Mass. 718 429 N.E.2d 691 (1981)) .....14

*Ray v. Mortham*,  
742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)..... 7

*Schmitt v. State*,  
590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991)..... 7

*Searcy, Denney, Scarola, Barnhart & Shipley, etc. v. State*,  
209 So. 3d 1181 (Fla. 2017).....8,13

*State v. Calhoun County*,  
170 So. 883 (Fla. 1936)..... 7

*Volusia Citizens' All. v. Volusia Home Builders Ass'n, Inc.*,  
887 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) ..... 11

*Wadhams v. Bd. of County Com'rs of Sarasota County*,  
567 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1990)..... 11

**Statutes**

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. (2018).....4

§ 212.055, Fla. Stat. (2018).....6
